
cityofnovi.org 

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item 6 
August 13, 2018 

SUBJECT: Approval of Change Order No. l to Great Lakes Contracting Solutions, LLC, for the 2018 
Concrete Panel Repair Program project in the amount of $118,267.40. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: / ~ 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 118,267.40 
AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 127,356 (FY 2017-18 Budget Rollover) 

S 1,400,000 (FY 2018-19 Budget) 
$1,527,356 Total 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED N/A 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 203-203.00-985.003 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The 2018 Concrete Panel Repair Program contract was awarded at the May 21, 2018 City 
Council meeting. Great Lakes Contracting Solutions, LLC was awarded the contract for 
concrete panel repair associated with residential streets. The program was advertised for 
a two-year contract to capture unit prices and lower the logistical costs of bidding, 
designing, and construction. This process allows the City flexibility with regards to the 
scheduling of different project areas. The Concrete Panel Replacement Program work 
includes concrete pavement repairs to the local road network in an effort to preserve the 
longevity of the existing roadways. 

Upon further investigation during the construction process, it was determined additional 
concrete panel repair was necessary on Moorgate Drive, Castlewood Drive, 
Winnsborough Lane, Mystic Forest Drive, Mill Road, Mill Road Court East, Mill Road Court 
West, and Sunrise Boulevard. This additional work resulted in a change order in the 
amount of $118,267.40. 

This change order reflects the addition to the contract as approved by the City of Novi 
and its Engineering Division to increase the quantity of concrete panel replacements, 
extend the limits of full reconstruction segments and adds the utilization of concrete joint 
repairs as determined in the scope of the project of the aforementioned local roads. The 
addition of concrete panels also increased the respective quantities for aggregate base. 
The change order will not impact the overall project schedule and the program will still be 
considered under budget. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of Change Order No. l to Great Lakes Contracting Solutions, 
LLC, for the 2018 Concrete Panel Repair Program project in the amount of $118,267.40. 



00 WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE & CHANGE ORDER No. 1 

PURCHASE ORDER NO. NOVI NO.: 18-2201 
I 95505 I CIP NO.: ENG002 

!Project: 12018 ~oncrete Panel Ree• lr I 
!Owner: Cl\y of Novi 

I 
iEn11lnaer: IAE,;ul',1-Gro.at Lakes 

26300 Lee BeGole Or. Ir 777 Franklin Road. Suite 2000 
Novi, Michigan 48375 Southfield. Michigan 48034 

1{2481 735-5632 248) 204-5900 

I Contractor: Great Lakes Contracting SoluUons 

I 
Th;s document hereby re.ndi:rs ch11ngas in the Work, changes in the Contract 

2300 Edinburgh Time and changes in the Contract Price by adding, deducting and/or 
Walerlord. Michigan 48328 balancing individual Contract line items through a signed authorization of the 

IC313l 962-0400 Prime Contractor, Owner, and Engineer. 

i Drafted Dale: I Julx 251 2018 I 
IRe .. onlna: lhli C l l&l"'O Old.W r•nilclll Uto :Wdtuciih lo ltttl C-Qf'llr.-cl -.:i; 111.'1~ II)' l/loll C l!y OI tic;i.v, 111,iJ 111• En~inNJ 16 lnarHHI U'ltl qoa:nmv of ~n•I r'f1)1.il,ce,rnnh. ~ltil"KI l1'1,a l lmll'1'o r fu ll rwcont.lt'ut tlim -om•r'll a. 

• 11d add the uUlzation or 30• Jolnl r.,,_.lrs on mulUple roadways lhroughoul the scope or the proj.cl The addition of palchfl accontinvly ine...aMd UM reap.cu~ quanliUH for aggregate base as well 

EXISTING CONTRACT ITEMS 
Contract Price 

Item No. Division Item Qe9criDUon Unil Unit Price QuaoUlv Add Dedu0t 
0 •crew Oavs• • Base Bid co 700.00 a a 
0 •crew 1111va .... co 700.00 a a 
0 ·crew Dava·• • co 700.00 a a 
0 ·crew Oavs" - co 700.00 • a 
0 ""Crew uavs,..• co 700.00 • • 
3 Pav1 R~m Syd $7.80 106.84 5833,35 
4 P:avt, Rooair, Rem Svd $9.50 13921i1 513 228.86 
5 Pav! Reoo.ir Rem Si>eclo.l Svd S 27,50 323.42 ie 894.05 
B Mnnrec,ate Base, condlllonlna :svd :52.liO 1716.93 ~.289,83 

11 Cone Pavl with lnlo;:iral Curb, Nonrelnl, 8 Inch Svd ~45.00 106.84 S4 807.80 
12 Concrete Pavt. Full Oeoth Slab Reoair a,va ~49.00 1392.51 568.232.99 
13 Lonalt Joint Reoair 30 Inch Wide. Full Oeoth Svd ~53.20 323.42 517 205.94 
16 A<1areaate Base. 21AA. Limestone. 4 Inch Svd $7.25 106.84 S774.59 

Subtotals 5118,267.40 SD.00 
Total 1i118 287.40 

Paqe1012 



NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 
Conl rnl:l'l. Prh:0 

Jle{Tl~O .. _Divisioo Item Descrintion Unit Unit Price Quantitv Add QooJ uc t 

Subtotals ~0.00 so.oo 
Total SO.OD 

lncreaeeJOearease In Contr11c l Pr-lea S118 2117.40 
Orlalnal 1::ontrecl.Amount 
SLim of Previous A11Drov11d Chena,11 Ord11ra 
Revlaed Contract Amount 

THE CHANGES ADDRESSED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER HEREBY ADJUSTS THE CONTRACT TIME BY: 

5940 703.90 
S0 .00 

$1 0 58 971 .30 

phi Ii p A. Saka Ii an Digitil fly signed by Phi lip A. Si,kalian 
Accepted By: _______________ D_a_te<_._2_0_1_8._0_7._3_0_l_5_:l_6_:5_6_-0_4_'0_0_' _______________________ _ 

Greal Laku ContracUng SoluUons 

Mark Koskinen 
Jul 30 2018 4:34 PM 

Prepared By: ______________ _____________ ___ ,_~-''-'--------------- ------
AECOM-Graal LakH 

~ 
Digitally signed by Aaron J, Staup 

Reviewed By: -
__________ __ l(• .,,_p _______ ___ D_N_: c_n_=_A_a_,o_n_ J--5-ta_u_p_, -o---C- i-ty_o_f_N_o_v_i,_o_u_=_E_n_g_in-e-er-in_g_ D-iv-is-io_n_, __ _ ' ' '7 email=astaup@cityofnovi.org, c=US 

Date: 2018,07.3 l 07:24:48 -04'00' 
Aart)fl J • .51111,IJ', ~ ,~lruet;!Dn Er,glneer 

Digitally signed by George Melistas Ii ._ , ~- DN: cn=George Melistas, o=City of Novi, ou=Engineering 
?'..£•-p r/ft,t-v,'~ Division, email=gmelistaS@cityofnovi.org, c=US 

Approved By: ________________________ D_at_e_: _20_1_s_.0_7_.3_1_0_B_:3_0_:2_7_-0_4_'0_0_' _______________ _ 
George O. MellslH, Engineering Senior Manager 

and 

Approved By: _________________ _________________ _______________ _ 
Svt Mon.anti. Purch:-.• lng M.an11JilG"r 

Paga'lof'l 




